an

dlatid

o

e
4

PN b s i

g8

S

»~ o CENGAGE
i~ Learning

Andover * Melbourne * Mexico City * Stamford, CT * Toronto * Hong Kong * New Delhi « Seoul * Singapore * Tokyo



cow

(B <o daidiy)no

o EE

g

W

covered by the copyright herein may be reproduced,
ny means graphic, electronic, or mechanical, including
nning, digitizing, taping, Web distribution, information

around the globe, including amford (CT), Toronto,

Hong Kong, New Del oul, okyo. Locate your local office at:
www.cengage.com/gl
: sent a by Nelson Education, Ltd.
: Vi :

Printed in India
First Impression 2012




Brief Contents

UNIT I: OPTICS
Chapter 1 Ge:)metrical Optics

Chapter 2 Wave Optics

UNIT II: MODERN PHYSICS
Chapter 3 Phbtoelectric Effect |
Chapter 4 Atomic Physics
Chapter 5 Nucleér Physics

Appendix Solutions to Concept Application Exercises




Contents

UNIT Iz OPTICS

Chapter 1 Geometrical Optics
Introduction
Some Definitions
Nature of Objects and Images

Types of Objects

Types of Images
Basic Laws
Reflection of Light

Regular Reflection

Diffused Reflection

Laws of Reflection
Reflection From a Plane Surface: Plane Mirror
Image Formation From Plain Mirror
Image of Extended Object Formed by Plane Mirror
Relation Between Velocity of Object and Image
Images Formed by Two Plane Mirrors
Locating All The Images Formed by Two Plane Mirrors
Reflection From a Curved Surface

Spherical Mirrors
Important Terms
Sign Convention: Cartesian Convention
Rules for Ray Diagrams

Position, Size and Nature of Image Formed by Spherical
Mirrors

Mirror Formula

Image Formation in Convex Mirror
Magnification
Magnification From a Concave Mirror

Magnification From a Convex Mirror

1.1
1.2
12
1.2
1.2
1.2
1.3
13
1.3
1.3
1.3
1.4
1.4
1.6
147
1.8
1.9

1.11

1.11

1.11

1.13

1.13

1.14
1.14
1.15
1.15
1.15
1.15

Nature of Image Formed by a Convex Mirror
Nature of Image Formed by a Concave Mirror
Relation Between Object and Image Velocity
Some Experiments With Curved Mirror
Refraction of Light
Laws of Refraction
Deviation of a Ray Due to Refraction
Principle of Reversibility of Light Rays
Vector Representation of a Light Ray
Critical Angle and Total Internal Reflection

Graph Between Angle of Deviation () and Angle of
Incidence (I)

Conditions of Total Internal Reflection
Apparent Shift of an Object Due to Refraction
Refraction Through a Parallel Slab

Lateral Displacement of Emergent Beam Through
a Glass Slab
Refraction Across Multiple Slabs

Slab and Mirror Combined
Refraction in a Medium With Variable Refractive Index

Measurement of Refractive Index of a Liquid by a
Travelling Microscope

Prism
Condition of No Emergence
Condition of Grazing Emergence
Condition of Maximum Deviation
Condition of Minimum Deviation
Thin Prisms
Dispersion of Light
Deviation Without Dispersion

Dispersion Without Deviation

TopperPoint:com

1.15
1.16
1.19
1.21
1.24
1.24
1.24
1.25
1.26
1.27

1.27
1.27
1.30
1.33

1.34
1.35

1.37
1.40

1.42
1.45
1.46
1.46
1.46
1.47
1.49
1.50
1.50
1.50



Contents

Refraction at Spherical Surfaces

Lateral Magnification for Refracting Spherical
Surface

Thin Lens
Lensmaker’s Formula
Thin Lens Formula

Methods for Determining Focal Length of a Convex Lens

Graphical Method
Power of aLens
Lens Displacement Method
Lenses With Different Media on Either Side
Lenses Placed Very Close to Each Other
Cut Lens ‘ _
Lenses Placed at a Distance from Each Other
Silvered Lens
Lens With One Silvered Surface
Concept of Image Forming at Object Itself
Combination of Lenseé and Mirrors
Finding Focal Length of a Convex Lens

Measurement of Refractive Index of Liquid by a
Convex Lens

Optical Instrument
Microscopes
Telescopes
Lens Camera
Solved Examples
Exercises
Subjective Type
Objective Type
Multiple Correct Answers Type
Assertion-Reasoning Type
Comprehension Type
Matching Column Type
Integer Answer Type
Archives
Answers and Solutions
Subjective Type
Objective Type
Mudltiple Correct Answers Type

1.52

1.52
1.56
1.57
157
1.57
1.57
1.60
1.62
1.63
1.65
1.66
1.67
1.70
1.71
1.73
1.75
1.77

1.77
1.80
1.80
1.81
1.81
1.82
1.89
1.89
1.91
1.108
1.111
1.112
1.119
1121
1.122
1.130
1.130
1.134
1.157

Assertion-Reasoning Type
Comprehension Type
Matching Column Type
Integer Answer Type
Archives

Chapter 2 Wave Optics
Huygens; Wave Theory
Wavefronts
Huygens’ Construction
Principle of Linear Superposition
Conditions of Interference.
Coherent Sources
Interference
Thin-Film Interference
Young’s Double-Slit Experiment

Position of Bright and Dark Fringes in YDSE

Fringe Width

Maximum Order of Interference Fringes

Shape of Interference Fringes in YDSE
Young’s Double-Slit Experiment With White Light
Different Cases in Young's Double-Slit Experiment

Rays Not Parallel to Principal Axis

Source Placed Beyond the Central Line
Geometrical and Optical Paths

Optical Path

Displacement of Fringes
Fresnel’s Biprism
Lloyd’s Mirror Experiment

‘Change of Phase Due to Reflection
Solved Examples
Exercises

Subjective Type

Objective Type

Multiple Correct Answers Type

Assertion-Reasoning Type

Comprehension Type

Matching Column Type

Integer Answer Type

TopperPoint:com

1.161
1.162
1.169
1.172
1.173

2.1
22
22
23

24
2.5
2.5
2.5

2.10

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

2.19

2.19

2.20

2,20

221

2.22

2.22

2.23

2.2

228

2.28

2.29

2.35

2.35

2.36

247

2.50
2.51
2.60
2.62



Archives
Answers and Solutions

Subjective Type
Objective Type
Multiple Correct Answers Type
Assertion-Reaséning Type
Comprehension Type
Matching Column Type

A Integer Answer Type

Archives

UNIT IT: MODERN PHYSICS

Chapter 3 Photoelectric Effect
Quantum Theory of Light

Properties of Photons

Photon Counts Emitted by a Source Per Second .

Intensity of Light i)ue to a Light Source

Photon Flux

Photon Density in a Light Beam

Force Exerted by a Light Beam on a Surface
Radiation Pressure/Force
Matter Waves (de Broglie Waves)

Properties of Matter Waves

Application of de Broglie Wave Hypothesis
Electron Emission '
Photoelectric Cell

Applications of Photoelectric Cell
Photoelectric Effect

Study of Photoelectric Effect

Einstein’s Photoelectric Equation

Laws of Photoelectric Effect

Failure of Classical Wave Theory of Light to Explain
the Laws of Photoelectric Effect

Solved Examples
Exercises
Subjective Type
Objective Type
Multiple Correct Answers Type

2.63
2.65
2.65
2.67
2.79
2.81
2.82
2.92
2,94
2.95

3.17
3.21
3.25
3.25
3.26
3.34

Assertion-Reasoning Type
Comprehension Type
Matching Column Type
Integer Answer Type
Archives

Answers and Solutions
Subjective Type
Objective Type
Muiltiple Correct Answers Type
Assertion-Reasoning Type
Comprehension Type
Matching Column Type
Integer Answer Type

Archives

Chapter 4 Atomic Physics

Thomson’s Atomic Model

Bohr Model of the Hydrogen Atom
Radius of Orbit
Velocity of Electron in nth Orbit
Orbital Frequency of Electron
Energy of Electron in nth Orbit
Frequency of Emitted Radiation

Bohr Model to Define Hypothetical Atomic Energy
Levels

Hydrogen-like Atoms

Ionization Energy (I.E.) and Ionization Potential (I.P.)
Excitation Energy and Excitation Potential

Binding Ene}gy or Separation Energy

Atomic Excitation

Limitations of Bohr's Atomic Model

Wavelength of Photon Emitted in
De-excitation

Hydrogen Spectrum
Origin of Spectra
Emission Spectra
Absorption Spectra
Effect of Nucleus Motion on Energy of Atom
Effect of Mass of Nucleus on Bohr Model

TopperPoint:com

Contents

335
3.36
3.39
341
341
343
3.43
3.47
3.58
3.59
3.60
3.65
3.65
3.66

4.1
4.2
43
43
43
4.3
4.4
4.5

4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
48
48
49

4.11
4.12
4.14
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.16



Contents 7 il

Atomic Collision 4.17 Variation of Binding Energy Per Nucleon With Mass
Collision of a Neutron With an Electron 4.18 Mfgbes i
X-rays 425 Q Values 5.8
Discovery of X-raf » © 425 Nuclear Stability 58
Production of X-rays (Coolidge’s Tube) ‘gl Radlagivity 3
Properties of X-rays 425 o >
Application of X-rays 426 o giad e
) ) 14
X-ray Absorption | 427 Yecay 5
X-ray Spectra and Origin of X-rays 427 Stability and Neutron—Proton Ratio (n/p) 5.14
Moseley”s Law 1 430 Radioactive Decay and Activity 5.15
Solved Examples 432 Measurement of Radioactivity 5.15
. 442 Fundamental Laws of Radioactivity 5.16
Subjective Type 442 Radioactive Decay Law 5.16
Objective Type . TP sl 1!
Multiple Correct Answers Type 4.53 e . i
Asserii oningdype 4.56 Alternative Form of Decay Equation in Terms of Half-life
| Time 5.18
C hensi . 4.56
ompr ) Average Life 5.19
Matching Column Type 4.60
Radioactive Dating 5.20
Integer Answer Type 4.62
A 462 Natural Radioactivity: Radioactive Decay Series s2
rchives ;
ioacti ilibri 5.21
Answers and Solutions 4.65 B Equxllbnu?
Subjective Type 465 Simultaneous Decay Modes of Radioactive Element ~ 5.22
T Accumulation of a Radioactive Element in Radioactive
. 4. \
Objective Type 69 Series 52
Multiple Correct Answers Type 4.82 .
Nuclear Reactions 5.24
Assertion-Reasoning Type 4.86
c hension T - Kinematics of Nuclear Reactions 5.24
omprehension Type G :
MatcighiRimn Typd 4,92 Energy Conservation in Nuclear Reactions 5.25
Integer Answer Type 4.93 Nuclear Fission 5.26
i hivas 4.94 Nuclear Reactors 5.28
Neutron Leakage 5.28
Chapter 5 Nuclear Phyﬂcs 5.1 Regulating Neutron Energies 528
Nuclear Structure 5.2 Neutron Capture 5.29
Atomic Mass Number 52 Nuclear Fusion 5.29
Some Definitions 53 Fusion in the Sun 5.29
Size of Nuclei 5.3 Fusion Reactors 5.30
Nuclear Binding Energy 5.4 Solved Bxsiiples 534
Mass Defect 5.5 Exercises 5.39
s—Energy Equivalence 5.5
Mass--Energy Equiva Sklbfictivg Thpe 30
Binding Energy Per Nucleon 5.6
Objective Type 541

Topper PO



"m . S - . .
Multiple Correct Answers Type 5.49 Objective Type 5.67
Assertion-Reasoning Tope Multiple Correct Answers Type




~

Preface

to help develop more aspirant-friendly engineering entrance tests, the need to standardize the selection processes and their
_ outcomes at the national level has always been felt. A combined national-level engineering entrance examination has
finally been proposed by the Ministry of Human Resource Development, Government of India. The Joint Entrance Examination (JEE)
to India’s prestigious engineering institutions (1I'Ts, IIITs, NITs, ISM, IISERs, and other engineering colleges) aims to serve as a common
national-level engineering entrance test, thereby eliminating the need for aspiring engineers to sit through multiple entrance tests.

While the methodology and scope of an engineering entrance test are prone to change, there are two basic objectives that any test

needs to serve:
1. The objective to test an aspirant’s caliber, aptitude, and attitude for the engineering field and profession.
2. The need to test an aspirant’s grasp and understanding of the concepts of the subjects of study and theirapplicability at the grassroot
level.

Students appearing for various engineering entrance examinations cannot bank solely on conventional shortcut measures to crack the
entrance examination, Conventional techniques alone are not enough as most of the questions asked in the examination are based on
concepts rather than on just formulae. Hence, it is necessary for students appearing for joint entrance examination to not only gain a
thorough knowledge and understanding of the concepts but also develop problem-solving skills to be able to relate their understanding
of the subject to real-life applications based on these concepts.

This series of books is designed to help students to get an all-round grasp of the subject so as to be able to make its useful application
in all its contexts. It uses a right mix of fundamental principles and coneepts, illustrations which highlight the application of these
concepts, and exercises for practice. The objective of each book in this series is to help students develop their problem-solving skills/
accuracy, the ability to reach the crux of the matter, and the speed to get answers in limited time. These books feature all types of
problems asked in the examination—be it MCQs (one or more than one correct), assertion-reason type, matching column type,
comprehension type, or integer type questions. These problems have skillfully been set to help students develop a sound problem-
solving methodology.

Not discounting the need for skilled and guided practice, the material in the books has been enriched with a number of fully solved
concept application exercises so that every step in learning is ensured for the understanding and application of the subject. This whole
series of books adopts a multi-faceted approach to mastering concepts by including a variety of exercises asked in the examination. A
mix of questions helps stimulate and strengthen multi-dimensional problem-solving skills in an aspirant.

It is imperative to note that this book would be as profound and useful as you want it to be. Therefore, in order to get

maximum benefit from this book, we recommend the following study plan for each chapter.

Step 1: Go through the entire opening discussion about the fundamentals and concepts.

Step 2: After learning the theory/concept, follow the illustrative examples to get an understanding of the theory/concept.

Overall the whole content of the book is an amalgamation of the theme of physics with ahead-of-time problems, which equips the
students with the knowledge of the field and paves a confident path for them to accomphsh success in the JEE.

With best wishes!

Whﬂe the paper-setting pattern and assessment methodology have been revised many times over and newer criteria devised

B.M. SHARMA

TopperPoint:com



