# PHYSICS Optics & Modern Physics

B.M. Sharma





Physics for JEE:
Optics & Modern Physics
B.M. Sharma

© 2012, 2011, 2010 Cengage Learning India Pvt. Ltd.

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. No part of this work covered by the copyright herein may be reproduced, transmitted, stored, or used in any form or by any means graphic, electronic, or mechanical, including but not limited to photocopying, recording, scanning, digitizing, taping, Web distribution, information networks, or information storage and retrieval systems, without the prior written permission of the publisher.

For permission to use material from this text or product, submit all requests online at www.cengage.com/permissions

Further permission questions can be emailed to India.permission@cengage.com

ISBN-13: 978-81-315-1492-4 ISBN-10: 81-315-1492-7

Cengage Learning India Pvt. Ltd.

418, F.I.E., Patparganj Delhi 110092

Cengage Learning is a leading provider of customized learning solutions with office locations around the globe, including Andover, Melbourne, Mexico City, Stamford (CT), Toronto, Hong Kong, New Delhi, Seoul, Singapore, and Tokyo. Locate your local office at: www.cengage.com/global

Cengage Learning products are represented in Canada by Nelson Education, Ltd.

For product information, visit www.cengage.co.in

Printed in India First Impression 2012

### **Brief Contents**

**UNIT I: OPTICS** 

Chapter 1 Geometrical Optics

Chapter 2 Wave Optics

UNIT II: MODERN PHYSICS

Chapter 3 Photoelectric Effect

**Chapter 4 Atomic Physics** 

Chapter 5 Nuclear Physics

Appendix Solutions to Concept Application Exercises

## **Contents**

UNIT I: OPTICS		Nature of Image Formed by a Convex Mirror	1.15
Chapter 1 Geometrical Optics	1.1	Nature of Image Formed by a Concave Mirror	1.16
Introduction	1.2	Relation Between Object and Image Velocity	1.19
Some Definitions	1.2	Some Experiments With Curved Mirror	1.21
Nature of Objects and Images	1.2	Refraction of Light	1.24
Types of Objects	1.2	Laws of Refraction	1.24
Types of Images	1.2	Deviation of a Ray Due to Refraction	1.24
Basic Laws	1.3	Principle of Reversibility of Light Rays	1.25
	1.3	Vector Representation of a Light Ray	1.26
Reflection of Light		Critical Angle and Total Internal Reflection	1.27
Regular Reflection  Diffused Reflection	1.3	Graph Between Angle of Deviation (δ) and Angle of	1.27
Laws of Reflection	1.3	Incidence (I)  Conditions of Total Internal Reflection	1.27
Reflection From a Plane Surface: Plane Mirror	1.4		
Image Formation From Plain Mirror	1.4	Apparent Shift of an Object Due to Refraction	1.30
Image of Extended Object Formed by Plane Mirror	1.6	Refraction Through a Parallel Slab	1.33
Relation Between Velocity of Object and Image	1.7	Lateral Displacement of Emergent Beam Through a Glass Slab	1.34
Images Formed by Two Plane Mirrors	1.8	Refraction Across Multiple Slabs	1.35
Locating All The Images Formed by Two Plane Mirrors	1.9	Slab and Mirror Combined	1.37
Reflection From a Curved Surface	1.11	Refraction in a Medium With Variable Refractive Index	1.40
Spherical Mirrors	1.11	Measurement of Refractive Index of a Liquid by a Travelling Microscope	1.42
Important Terms	1.11	Prism	1.45
Sign Convention: Cartesian Convention	1.13	Condition of No Emergence	1.46
Rules for Ray Diagrams	1.13	Condition of Grazing Emergence	1.46
Position, Size and Nature of Image Formed by Spherical Mirrors	1.14	Condition of Maximum Deviation	1.46
Mirror Formula	1.14	Condition of Minimum Deviation	1.47
The state of the s		Thin Prisms	1.49
Image Formation in Convex Mirror	1.15	Dispersion of Light	1.50
Magnification	1.15	Deviation Without Dispersion	1.50
Magnification From a Concave Mirror	1.15	Dispersion Without Deviation	1.50
Magnification From a Convex Mirror	1 15		

Contents			v
Refraction at Spherical Surfaces	1.52	Assertion-Reasoning Type	1.161
Lateral Magnification for Refracting Spherical	The same of the sa	Comprehension Type	1.162
Surface	1.52	Matching Column Type	1.169
Thin Lens	1.56	Integer Answer Type	1.172
Lensmaker's Formula	1.57	Archives	1.173
Thin Lens Formula	1.57	Chantar 2 Ways Ontics	2.1
Methods for Determining Focal Length of a Convex Lens	1.57	Chapter 2 Wave Optics	
Graphical Method	1.57	Huygens' Wave Theory	2.2
Power of a Lens	1.60	Wavefronts	2,2
Lens Displacement Method	1.62	Huygens' Construction	2.3
Lenses With Different Media on Either Side	1.63	Principle of Linear Superposition	2.4
Lenses Placed Very Close to Each Other	1.65	Conditions of Interference.	2.5
Cut Lens	1.66	Coherent Sources	2.5
Lenses Placed at a Distance from Each Other	1.67	Interference	2.5
Silvered Lens	1.70	Thin-Film Interference	2.10
Lens With One Silvered Surface	1.71	Young's Double-Slit Experiment	2.13
Concept of Image Forming at Object Itself	1.73	Position of Bright and Dark Fringes in YDSE	2.14
Combination of Lenses and Mirrors	1.75	Fringe Width	2.15
Finding Focal Length of a Convex Lens	1.77	Maximum Order of Interference Fringes	2.16
Measurement of Refractive Index of Liquid by a		Shape of Interference Fringes in YDSE	2.19
Convex Lens	1.77	Young's Double-Slit Experiment With White Light	2.19
Optical Instrument	1.80	Different Cases in Young's Double-Slit Experiment	2.20
Microscopes	1.80	Rays Not Parallel to Principal Axis	2.20
Telescopes	1.81	Source Placed Beyond the Central Line	2.21
Lens Camera	1.81	Geometrical and Optical Paths	2.22
Solved Examples	1.82	Optical Path	2.22
Exercises	1.89	Displacement of Fringes	2.23
Subjective Type	1.89	Fresnel's Biprism	2.27
Objective Type	1.91	Lloyd's Mirror Experiment	2.28
Multiple Correct Answers Type	1.108	Change of Phase Due to Reflection	2.28
Assertion-Reasoning Type	1.111	Solved Examples	2.29
Comprehension Type	1.112	Exercises	2.35
Matching Column Type	1.119	Subjective Type	2.35
Integer Answer Type	1.121	Objective Type	2.36
Archives	1.122	Multiple Correct Answers Type	2.47
Answers and Solutions	1.130	Assertion-Reasoning Type	2.50
Subjective Type	1.130	Comprehension Type	2.51
Objective Type	1.134	Matching Column Type	2.60
Multiple Correct Answers Type	1.157	Integer Answer Type	2.62

#### TopperPoint.com

vi			Contents
Archives	2.63	Assertion-Reasoning Type	3.35
Answers and Solutions	2.65	Comprehension Type	3.36
Subjective Type	2.65	Matching Column Type	3.39
Objective Type	2.67	Integer Answer Type	3.41
Multiple Correct Answers Type	2.79	Archives	3.41
Assertion-Reasoning Type	2.81	Answers and Solutions	3.43
Comprehension Type	2.82	Subjective Type	3.43
Matching Column Type	2.92	Objective Type	3.47
Integer Answer Type	2.94	Multiple Correct Answers Type	3.58
Archives	2.95	Assertion-Reasoning Type	3.59
		Comprehension Type	3.60
UNIT II: MODERN PHYSICS		Matching Column Type	3.65
Chapter 3 Photoelectric Effect	3.1	Integer Answer Type	3.65
Quantum Theory of Light	3.2	Archives	3.66
Properties of Photons	3.2	Chapter 4 Atomic Physics	4.1
Photon Counts Emitted by a Source Per Second	3.2	Thomson's Atomic Model	4.2
Intensity of Light Due to a Light Source	3.2	Bohr Model of the Hydrogen Atom	4.2
Photon Flux	3.3	Radius of Orbit	4.3
Photon Density in a Light Beam	3.4	Velocity of Electron in nth Orbit	4.3
Force Exerted by a Light Beam on a Surface	3.4	Orbital Frequency of Electron	4.3
Radiation Pressure/Force	3.5	Energy of Electron in nth Orbit	4.4
Matter Waves (de Broglie Waves)	3.10	Frequency of Emitted Radiation	4.5
Properties of Matter Waves	3.11	Bohr Model to Define Hypothetical Atomic Energy	4.3
Application of de Broglie Wave Hypothesis	3.11	Levels	4.5
Electron Emission	3.14	Hydrogen-like Atoms	4.6
Photoelectric Cell	3.15	Ionization Energy (I.E.) and Ionization Potential (I.P.)	4.7
Applications of Photoelectric Cell	3.15	Excitation Energy and Excitation Potential	4.8
Photoelectric Effect	3.16	Binding Energy or Separation Energy	4.8
Study of Photoelectric Effect	3.16	Atomic Excitation	4.8
Einstein's Photoelectric Equation	3.16	Limitations of Bohr's Atomic Model	4.9
Laws of Photoelectric Effect	3.17	Wavelength of Photon Emitted in	
Failure of Classical Wave Theory of Light to Explain the Laws of Photoelectric Effect	3.17	De-excitation Hydrogen Spectrum	4.11 4.12
Solved Examples	3.21	Origin of Spectra	4.14
Exercises	3.25	Emission Spectra	4.14
Subjective Type	3.25	Absorption Spectra	4.15
Objective Type	3.26	Effect of Nucleus Motion on Energy of Atom	4.16
Multiple Correct Answers Type	3.34	Effect of Mass of Nucleus on Bohr Model	4.16
			*****

#### TopperPoint.com

Contents			vil
Atomic Collision	4.17	Variation of Binding Energy Per Nucleon With Mass	
Collision of a Neutron With an Electron	4.18	Number	5.1
X-rays	4.25	Q Values	5.8
Discovery of X-rays	4.25	Nuclear Stability	5.8
Production of X-rays (Coolidge's Tube)	4.25	Radioactivity	5.9
Properties of X-rays	4.25	α-decay	5.10
Application of X-rays	4.26	β-decay	5.12
X-ray Absorption	4.27	γ-decay	5.14
X-ray Spectra and Origin of X-rays	4.27	Stability and Neutron-Proton Ratio (n/p)	5.14
Moseley's Law	4.30	Radioactive Decay and Activity	5.15
Solved Examples	4.32	Measurement of Radioactivity	5.15
Exercises S	4.42	Fundamental Laws of Radioactivity	5.16
Subjective Type	4.42	Radioactive Decay Law	5.16
	4.43	Activity	5.17
Objective Type	4.53	Half-life Time	5.17
Multiple Correct Answers Type	4.56	Alternative Form of Decay Equation in Terms of Half-life	
Assertion-Reasoning Type  Comprehension Type	4.56	Time	5.18
Matching Column Type	4.60	Average Life	5.19
Integer Answer Type	4.62	Radioactive Dating	5.20
Archives	4.62	Natural Radioactivity: Radioactive Decay Series	5.21
Answers and Solutions	4.65	Radioactive Equilibrium	5.21
Subjective Type	4.65	Simultaneous Decay Modes of Radioactive Element	5.22
Objective Type	4.69	Accumulation of a Radioactive Element in Radioactive	
Multiple Correct Answers Type	4.82	Series	5.22
Assertion-Reasoning Type	4.86	Nuclear Reactions	5.24
Comprehension Type	4.87	Kinematics of Nuclear Reactions	5.24
Matching Column Type	4.92	Energy Conservation in Nuclear Reactions	5.25
Integer Answer Type	4.93	Nuclear Fission	5.26
Archives	4.94	Nuclear Reactors	5.28
		Neutron Leakage	5.28
Chapter 5 Nuclear Physics	5.1	Regulating Neutron Energies	5.28
Nuclear Structure	5.2	Neutron Capture	5.29
Atomic Mass Number	5.2	Nuclear Fusion	5.29
Some Definitions	5.3	Fusion in the Sun	5.29
Size of Nuclei	5.3	Fusion Reactors	5.30
Nuclear Binding Energy	5.4	Solved Examples	5.34
Mass Defect	5.5	Exercises	5.39
Mass-Energy Equivalence	5.5	Subjective Type	5.39
Binding Energy Per Nucleon	5.6	Objective Type	5.41

#### TopperPoint.com

vill			Contents
Multiple Correct Answers Type	5.49	Objective Type	5.67
Assertion-Reasoning Type	5.51	Multiple Correct Answers Type	5.77
Comprehension Type	5.51	Assertion-Reasoning Type	5.79
Matching Column Type	5.55	Comprehension Type	5.79
Integer Answer Type	5.56	Matching Column Type	5.82
Archives	5.56	Integer Answer Type	5.83
Answers and Solutions	5.61	Archives	5.83
Subjective Type 5.61		Appendix Solutions to Concept Application Exercises	

#### **Preface**

hile the paper-setting pattern and assessment methodology have been revised many times over and newer criteria devised to help develop more aspirant-friendly engineering entrance tests, the need to standardize the selection processes and their outcomes at the national level has always been felt. A combined national-level engineering entrance examination has finally been proposed by the Ministry of Human Resource Development, Government of India. The Joint Entrance Examination (JEE) to India's prestigious engineering institutions (IITs, IIITs, NITs, ISM, IISERs, and other engineering colleges) aims to serve as a common national-level engineering entrance test, thereby eliminating the need for aspiring engineers to sit through multiple entrance tests.

While the methodology and scope of an engineering entrance test are prone to change, there are two basic objectives that any test needs to serve:

- 1. The objective to test an aspirant's caliber, aptitude, and attitude for the engineering field and profession.
- The need to test an aspirant's grasp and understanding of the concepts of the subjects of study and their applicability at the grassroot level.

Students appearing for various engineering entrance examinations cannot bank solely on conventional shortcut measures to crack the entrance examination. Conventional techniques alone are not enough as most of the questions asked in the examination are based on concepts rather than on just formulae. Hence, it is necessary for students appearing for joint entrance examination to not only gain a thorough knowledge and understanding of the concepts but also develop problem-solving skills to be able to relate their understanding of the subject to real-life applications based on these concepts.

This series of books is designed to help students to get an all-round grasp of the subject so as to be able to make its useful application in all its contexts. It uses a right mix of fundamental principles and concepts, illustrations which highlight the application of these concepts, and exercises for practice. The objective of each book in this series is to help students develop their problem-solving skills/accuracy, the ability to reach the crux of the matter, and the speed to get answers in limited time. These books feature all types of problems asked in the examination—be it MCQs (one or more than one correct), assertion-reason type, matching column type, comprehension type, or integer type questions. These problems have skillfully been set to help students develop a sound problem-solving methodology.

Not discounting the need for skilled and guided practice, the material in the books has been enriched with a number of fully solved concept application exercises so that every step in learning is ensured for the understanding and application of the subject. This whole series of books adopts a multi-faceted approach to mastering concepts by including a variety of exercises asked in the examination. A mix of questions helps stimulate and strengthen multi-dimensional problem-solving skills in an aspirant.

It is imperative to note that this book would be as profound and useful as you want it to be. Therefore, in order to get maximum benefit from this book, we recommend the following study plan for each chapter.

Step 1: Go through the entire opening discussion about the fundamentals and concepts.

Step 2: After learning the theory/concept, follow the illustrative examples to get an understanding of the theory/concept.

Overall the whole content of the book is an amalgamation of the theme of physics with ahead-of-time problems, which equips the students with the knowledge of the field and paves a confident path for them to accomplish success in the JEE.

With best wishes!

B.M. SHARMA